(A t the meeting of the Board on May 29, 1913, this matter was laid over for two 
weeks, and on June 12 for one week.)

„ The Secretary presented the following:
June 12, 1913.

Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:
Dear Sirs—Enclosed is a certified check for seven thousand three hundred and 

thirty-three dollars ($7,333), in payment for the discontinuance of Clinton, Hull and 
Cassel avenues, as enumerated in calendar, of June 12, 1913, on page 27, No. 42.

Yours truly, CHAS. G. MEYER, 62 William Street, New York City.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the proceeding authorized by the Board of Estimate and Appor­

[...]

deviations therefrom and additional turnouts, switches and crossovers which are 
consistent with the foregoing description and the other provisions of this con­
tract may be permitted by resolution of the Board.”
2. So much of Section 2—Third of said contract providing for an initial pay­

ment of Three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) and for annual minimum 
sums of Six hundred dollars ($600), Ten hundred and seventy-five dollars ($1075), 
Twelve hundred dollars ($1200) and Thirteen hundred dollars ($1300) during the 
term of the grant is hereby stricken out and the following substituted there fo r:

“Third. The Company shall pay to the City for the privilege hereby granted, 
the following sums of money:

“ (a) The sum of Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2500) in cash within 
three (3) months from , 1913, and before anything is done
in exercise of the privilege hereby granted.

“ (b) During the first term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall 
in no case be less than Four hundred dollars ($400) and which shall be equal to 
three (3) per cent of its gross annual receipts if such,percentage shall exceed 
the sum of Four hundred dollars ($400).

“During the second term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no 
case be less than Seven hundred and twenty-five dollars ($725) and which shall 
be equal to five (5) per cent of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage 
shall exceed the sum of Seven hundred and twenty-five dollars ($725).

“During the remaining term expiring September 14, 1928, an annual sum 
which shall in no case be less than Eight hundred and fifty dollars ($850) and 
which shall be equal to five (5) per cent of its gross annual receipts if such 
percentage shall exceed the sum of Eight hundred and fifty dollars ($850).”

[...]

case be less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) and which shall be equal 
to four (4) per cent, of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000).

5. During the remaining term, an annual sum which shall in no case be less
than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) and which shall be equal to five 
(5) per cent, of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the 
sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000).

The annual charges shall commence from the date on which this contract is 
signed by the Mayor.

All annual charges as above shall be paid into the Treasury of the City on 
November 1 of each year and shall be for the amount due to September 30 next